RE 22049-XN, edition: 2016-04, Bosch Rexroth AG
Features
 ▶ 3/2- or 4/2-way version
 ▶ For intended use in potentially explosive atmosphere
 ▶ Porting pattern according to ISO 4401-03-02-0-05 (but
without locating hole)
 ▶ Wet-pin DC solenoids
 ▶ Safe switching also with longer standstill periods under

RE 22049-XN, edition: 2016-04, Bosch Rexroth AG
Over-current fuse and switch-off voltage peaks
Voltage data in the valve type code Nominal voltage
Valve solenoid
Rated current
Valve solenoid
Recommended pre-fuse characteristics
medium time-lag according to
DIN EN 60127-1
G24 24 V DC 0.95 A DC 1 A
General information
Seat valves can be used according to the spool symbols as
well as the assigned operating pressures and flows (see
performance limits on page 8).
In order to ensure safe functioning, it is absolutely neces-
sary to observe the following:
 ▶ Seat valves have a negative spool overlap, i.e. during
the switching process, there is leakage oil. This process
takes, however, place within such a short time that it is
irrelevant in nearly all applications.
 ▶ The specified maximum flow must not be exceeded
(use a throttle insert for flow limitation, if necessary).
Plus-1 plate:
 ▶ If the Plus-1 plate (4/2 directional function) is used, the
following lower operating values have to be observed:
pmin = 8 bar; qV > 3 l/min.
 ▶ The ports P, A, B and T are clearly specified according
to their tasks. They must not be exchanged or closed.
 ▶ Port T must always be connected.
 ▶ Observe the pressure level and pressure distribution.
 ▶ The flow is only permitted in the direction of arrow.
Electrical connection
The type-examination tested valve solenoid of the valve is equipped with an electrical connection according to the
following table. The electrical connection of the solenoid is polarity-independent.
Electrical connections and coil connection combinations
Connector ordering code Top view Circuit diagram Pin
Connections,
assignment
Connector, 3-pole (2+PE) according
to DIN EN 175301-803 (IP65)
K4 1)
1
2
1 Solenoid coil,
polarity-independent2
Earthing
1) M3, maximum tightening torque MA max = 1 Nm
 Notice:
A fuse which corresponds to the rated current according to
DIN 41571 and EN / IEC 60127 has to be connected upstream of
every valve solenoid (max. 3 x Irated).
The shut-off threshold of the fuse has to match the prospective
short-circuit current of the supply source.
The prospective short-circuit current of the supply source may
amount to a maximum of 1500 A.
This fuse may only be installed outside the potentially explosive
atmosphere or must be of an explosion-proof design.
When inductivities are switched off, voltage peaks result which
may cause faults in the connected control electronics.
The voltage peak must be damped by a suitable external circuitry.
We recommend a circuitry with a suppressor diode with a
limitation voltage of approx. 50 V.
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 22049-XN, edition: 2016-04
16/16 SED …XN | Directional seat valve
Bosch Rexroth AG
Hydraulics
Zum Eisengießer 1
97816 Lohr am Main, Germany
Phone +49 (0) 93 52 / 18-0